# FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 09/13/2021 04:28 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 31

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/26/2021

# SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK NEW YORK COUNTY

PRESENT:	HON. DEBRA JAMES				PART	59	
					Justice		454000/0000
In the Matter of the Application of						451399/2020	
LINDA A. LACEWELL, Superintendent of Financi of the State of New York, Petitioner,				ancial Se	rvices	MOTION DATE	<u>8/23/2021</u> 002
for an Order to take possession and liquidate the business and affairs of - v -				iess	ORDER ON MOTION		
QUALITY HE	EALTH PLA	NS OF NEW	YORK,	INC.,			
		Res	pondent		X	· .	
The following 24, 25, 26, 28		uments, listed	by NYS	SCEF doc	cument nu	mber (Motion 002) 1	9, 20, 21, 22, 23,
were read on this motion for					01	MISCELLANEOUS	
Upon	the fo	regoing	docum	ents,	includ	ling proof of	service of
the petit	ion and	d show ca	use o	rder u	ipon re	spondent, it	is ·
ORDE	RED tha	at the mo	tion	is gra	anted w	ithout oppos	ition in
accordanc	e with	the atta	ched	order.	,		
8/25/20 DAT		-					e_1 \$, J.S.C.
CHECK ONE: APPLICATION: CHECK IF APPRO	_	X CASE DISI X GRANTED SETTLE O INCLUDES	RDER		D GR	N-FINAL DISPOSITION ANTED IN PART BMIT ORDER JUCIARY APPOINTMENT	
					Ļ		

1 of 2

#### FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 09/13/2021 04:28 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 31

INDEX NO. 451399/2020

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/26/2021 At IAS Part 59 of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, at the Courthouse, 60 Centre Street, in the County, City and State of New York, on the \_\_\_\_ day of , 2021.

PRESENT:

· AUG 2 5 2021

AUG 2 5 -----

HON. DEBRA A. JAMES, J.S.C.

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

In the Matter of

Index No.: 451399/2020

the Liquidation of

## <u>ORDER</u>

QUALITY HEALTH PLANS OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Based upon (1) the June 29, 2021, affirmation, and attachments thereto, of Donald N. Cohen ("Cohen Aff"), Special Counsel of the New York Liquidation Bureau ("NYLB"), which serves as the staff of the Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York in her capacity as liquidator ("Liquidator") of Quality Health Plans of New York, Inc. ("QHPNY"), for an order approving an Assignment of Claims Agreement (Exhibit 1 to the Cohen Aff.) between Northwell Health, Inc. ("Northwell") and QHPNY, and (2) all answering papers filed with the Court (the "Answering Papers");

NOW, based upon the application of the Liquidator, it is

ORDERED, that the application is granted, the Assignment of Claims Agreement between Northwell and QHPNY is approved, and the Liquidator is authorized and permitted to take the necessary steps to effect, carry out and consummate the Assignment of Claims Agreement.

### ENTER

2 of 2

J.S.C.

AUG 2 5 2021